

*Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*



## **CHINA FINANCE INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LIMITED**

**中國金控投資集團有限公司**

*(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)*

**(Stock Code: 875)**

### **INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2015**

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of China Finance Investment Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2015, along with the comparative figures and selected explanatory notes, which are prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, as follows:

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

|                                                                                 |       | Six months ended 30 June |               |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|--------------------------|---------------|
|                                                                                 |       | 2015                     | 2014          |
|                                                                                 | Notes | HK\$'000                 | HK\$'000      |
|                                                                                 |       | (Unaudited)              | (Unaudited)   |
|                                                                                 |       |                          | (Represented) |
| <b>Continuing operations</b>                                                    |       |                          |               |
| Revenue                                                                         | 2     | 32,431                   | 38,102        |
| Cost of sales                                                                   |       | (40,210)                 | (33,267)      |
| Gross (loss)/profit                                                             |       | (7,779)                  | 4,835         |
| Other income                                                                    | 3     | 5,574                    | 3,263         |
| Gain arising from changes in fair value less costs to sell of biological assets |       | 190                      | 8,224         |
| Selling and distribution expenses                                               |       | (9,888)                  | (15,979)      |
| Administrative and other operating expenses                                     |       | (72,541)                 | (21,120)      |
| Finance costs                                                                   |       | (3,089)                  | (2,877)       |
| Loss before tax                                                                 | 3     | (87,533)                 | (23,654)      |
| Income tax expense                                                              | 4     | (20)                     | (99)          |
| Loss for the period from continuing operations                                  |       | (87,553)                 | (23,753)      |
| <b>Discontinued operations</b>                                                  |       |                          |               |
| Loss for the period from discontinued operations                                | 5     | (3,349)                  | (7,407)       |
| Loss for the period                                                             |       | (90,902)                 | (31,160)      |
| <b>Other comprehensive expenses for the period:</b>                             |       |                          |               |
| Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:                   |       |                          |               |
| – Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations             |       | (129)                    | (3,614)       |
| Total comprehensive expenses for the period                                     |       | (91,031)                 | (34,774)      |
| <b>Loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company</b>                  |       |                          |               |
| – from continuing operations                                                    |       | (87,553)                 | (23,753)      |
| – from discontinued operations                                                  |       | (3,349)                  | (7,407)       |
|                                                                                 |       | (90,902)                 | (31,160)      |

|                                                      |   | <b>Six months ended 30 June</b> |                        |
|------------------------------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|------------------------|
|                                                      |   | <b>2015</b>                     | <b>2014</b>            |
| <i>Notes</i>                                         |   | <b><i>HK\$'000</i></b>          | <b><i>HK\$'000</i></b> |
|                                                      |   | <b>(Unaudited)</b>              | <b>(Unaudited)</b>     |
|                                                      |   |                                 | <b>(Represented)</b>   |
| <b>Total comprehensive expenses attributable to:</b> |   |                                 |                        |
| Equity shareholders of the Company                   |   | <b><u>(91,031)</u></b>          | <b><u>(34,774)</u></b> |
| <b>Loss per share</b>                                |   |                                 |                        |
| Basic (HK cents)                                     | 8 |                                 |                        |
| – Continuing operations                              |   | <b>(1.94)</b>                   | (0.96)                 |
| – Discontinued operations                            |   | <b><u>(0.07)</u></b>            | <u>(0.30)</u>          |
|                                                      |   | <b><u>(2.01)</u></b>            | <b><u>(1.26)</u></b>   |
| Diluted (HK cents)                                   | 8 |                                 |                        |
| – Continuing operations                              |   | <b>(1.94)</b>                   | (0.96)                 |
| – Discontinued operations                            |   | <b><u>(0.07)</u></b>            | <u>(0.30)</u>          |
|                                                      |   | <b><u>(2.01)</u></b>            | <b><u>(1.26)</u></b>   |

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2015

|                                                          |       | 30 June<br>2015<br>HK\$'000<br>(Unaudited) | 31 December<br>2014<br>HK\$'000<br>(Audited) |
|----------------------------------------------------------|-------|--------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|
|                                                          | Notes |                                            |                                              |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>                                |       |                                            |                                              |
| Property, plant and equipment                            |       | 94,382                                     | 139,623                                      |
| Construction in progress                                 |       | –                                          | 2,736                                        |
|                                                          |       | <u>94,382</u>                              | <u>142,359</u>                               |
| <b>Current assets</b>                                    |       |                                            |                                              |
| Inventories                                              |       | 3,485                                      | 4,435                                        |
| Biological assets                                        |       | 5,661                                      | 4,625                                        |
| Trade and other receivables                              | 9     | 86,443                                     | 12,855                                       |
| Current tax recoverable                                  |       | –                                          | 76                                           |
| Cash and cash equivalents                                |       | 20,073                                     | 10,098                                       |
|                                                          |       | <u>115,662</u>                             | <u>32,089</u>                                |
| Assets associated with disposal group held for sale      |       | <u>18,761</u>                              | <u>–</u>                                     |
|                                                          |       | <u>134,423</u>                             | <u>32,089</u>                                |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>                               |       |                                            |                                              |
| Trade and other payables                                 | 10    | 62,393                                     | 47,210                                       |
| Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings               |       | 57,134                                     | 63,166                                       |
| Obligation under a finance lease                         |       | –                                          | 240                                          |
|                                                          |       | <u>119,527</u>                             | <u>110,616</u>                               |
| Liabilities associated with disposal group held for sale |       | <u>9,721</u>                               | <u>–</u>                                     |
|                                                          |       | <u>129,248</u>                             | <u>110,616</u>                               |
| <b>Net current assets/(liabilities)</b>                  |       | <u>5,175</u>                               | <u>(78,527)</u>                              |
| <b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>             |       | <u>99,557</u>                              | <u>63,832</u>                                |

|                                  |              | <b>30 June<br/>2015</b>               | 31 December<br>2014                 |
|----------------------------------|--------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
|                                  | <i>Notes</i> | <b>HK\$'000</b><br><b>(Unaudited)</b> | <b>HK\$'000</b><br><b>(Audited)</b> |
| <b>Capital and reserves</b>      |              |                                       |                                     |
| Share capital                    | <i>11</i>    | <b>53,949</b>                         | 37,950                              |
| Reserves                         |              | <b>16,534</b>                         | (17,867)                            |
| <b>Total equity</b>              |              | <b>70,483</b>                         | 20,083                              |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>   |              |                                       |                                     |
| Convertible bonds                |              | <b>12,906</b>                         | 20,836                              |
| Government grants                |              | <b>16,168</b>                         | 22,556                              |
| Obligation under a finance lease |              | <b>–</b>                              | 357                                 |
|                                  |              | <b>29,074</b>                         | 43,749                              |
|                                  |              | <b>99,557</b>                         | 63,832                              |

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

## 1. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) and with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”).

The condensed consolidated financial information is presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK\$”), which is the same as the functional currency of the Company.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information has been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of biological assets which are measured at fair values less costs to sell.

The accounting policies and basis of preparation used in the preparation of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information are consistent with those used in the annual accounts for the year ended 31 December 2014.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied a number of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA that are relevant to its operations and effective for its accounting period beginning on 1 January 2015. The adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs did not result in significant changes to the Group’s accounting policies and amounts reported for the current period and prior years.

The Group has not applied the new HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of these new HKFRSs but is not yet in a position to state whether these new HKFRSs would have a material impact on its results of operations and financial position.

### **Employee benefits – share-based payment transactions**

The Company operates a share option scheme for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group’s operations. Employees (including Directors) of the Group receive remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments (“equity-settled transactions”).

The cost of equity-settled transactions with employees for grants of the Company’s own equity instruments is measured by reference to the fair value at the date at which they are granted. The fair value of share options granted to employees in an equity-settled share-based payment transaction is recognised as an employment cost with a corresponding increase in the share options reserve within equity. In respect of share options, the fair value is measured at grant date using a binomial model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. Where the employees have to meet vesting conditions before becoming unconditionally entitled to the share options, the total estimated fair value of the share options is spread over the vesting period, taking into account the probability that the share options will vest.

During the vesting period, the number of share options that is expected to vest is reviewed. Any adjustment to the cumulative fair value recognised in prior years is charged/credited to the statement of profit or loss for the period of the review with a corresponding adjustment to the share options reserve. On vesting date, the amount recognised as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are vested (with a corresponding adjustment to the share options reserve).

## 1. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

### Employee benefits – share-based payment transactions (continued)

The equity amount for the share options is recognised in the share options reserve until either the option is exercised (whereupon it is transferred to share capital and the share premium account) or the option expires (whereupon it is released directly to retained profits).

### Disposal group and discontinued operations

Disposal group is classified as held for sale if its carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition subject only to terms that are usual and customary for sales of such disposal group and its sale is highly probable. Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification.

When the Group is committed to a sale plan involving loss of control of a subsidiary, all of the assets and liabilities of that subsidiary are classified as held for sale when the criteria described above are met, regardless of whether the Group will retain a non-controlling interest in its former subsidiary after the sale.

Disposal group classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

A discontinued operation is a component of the Group's business, the operations and cash flows of which can be clearly distinguished from the rest of the Group and which represents a separate major line of business or geographic area of operations, or is part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations, or is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale.

When an operation is classified as discontinued, a single amount is presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, which comprises the post-tax profit or loss of the discontinued operation and the post-tax gain or loss recognised on the measurement to fair value less costs to sell, or on the disposal, of the assets or disposal group(s) constituting the discontinued operation.

At the request of the Audit Committee, the Group's independent auditor has carried out a review of the unaudited consolidated financial information in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagement 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the HKICPA.

## 2. REVENUE

Revenue, which is also the Group's turnover, represents revenue arising from the growing, processing and trading of agricultural produce. The amount of the revenue from continuing operations is as follows:

|                                           | Six months ended 30 June        |                                                  |
|-------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|
|                                           | 2015<br>HK\$'000<br>(Unaudited) | 2014<br>HK\$'000<br>(Unaudited)<br>(Represented) |
| Revenue from sale of agricultural produce | <u>32,431</u>                   | <u>38,102</u>                                    |

### 3. LOSS BEFORE TAX AND OTHER INCOME

Loss before tax is arrived at after charging:

|                                                   | <b>Six months ended 30 June</b> |                      |
|---------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------|
|                                                   | <b>2015</b>                     | <b>2014</b>          |
|                                                   | <b>HK\$'000</b>                 | <b>HK\$'000</b>      |
|                                                   | <b>(Unaudited)</b>              | <b>(Unaudited)</b>   |
|                                                   |                                 | <b>(Represented)</b> |
| Impairment of property, plant and equipment       | <b>35,743</b>                   | –                    |
| Impairment of trade receivables                   | –                               | 1,321                |
| Impairment of other receivables                   | –                               | 306                  |
| Bad debts                                         | <b>4</b>                        | 7                    |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment     | <b>6,508</b>                    | 9,871                |
| Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment | <b>119</b>                      | 857                  |
| Written off of inventories                        | <b>867</b>                      | –                    |

Other income:

|                                             | <b>Six months ended 30 June</b> |                      |
|---------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------|
|                                             | <b>2015</b>                     | <b>2014</b>          |
|                                             | <b>HK\$'000</b>                 | <b>HK\$'000</b>      |
|                                             | <b>(Unaudited)</b>              | <b>(Unaudited)</b>   |
|                                             |                                 | <b>(Represented)</b> |
| <i>Continuing operations</i>                |                                 |                      |
| Bank interest received                      | <b>5</b>                        | 16                   |
| Government grant                            | <b>3,986</b>                    | 1,708                |
| Rental income                               | <b>633</b>                      | 684                  |
| Reversal of impairment of trade receivables | <b>85</b>                       | 522                  |
| Sundry income                               | <b>865</b>                      | 333                  |
|                                             | <b>5,574</b>                    | 3,263                |

### 4. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

|                       | <b>Six months ended 30 June</b> |                      |
|-----------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------|
|                       | <b>2015</b>                     | <b>2014</b>          |
|                       | <b>HK\$'000</b>                 | <b>HK\$'000</b>      |
|                       | <b>(Unaudited)</b>              | <b>(Unaudited)</b>   |
|                       |                                 | <b>(Represented)</b> |
| Hong Kong Profits Tax | –                               | 99                   |
| PRC income tax        | <b>20</b>                       | –                    |
|                       | <b>20</b>                       | 99                   |

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% on the estimated assessable profits for the period.

According to the PRC tax law and its interpretation rules (the “PRC tax law”), enterprises that engage in qualifying agricultural business are eligible for certain tax benefits, including full corporate income tax exemption or half reduction of corporate income tax on profits derived from such business. The Group’s PRC subsidiaries engaged in qualifying agricultural business, which include growing, processing and selling of vegetables, are entitled to full exemption of corporate income tax.

## 5. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

During the six months ended 30 June 2015, the Group completed its disposal of the entire interest in Trade Leader Investment Limited (“Trade Leader”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, to Supremacy Global Holdings Limited at a cash consideration of HK\$2,000,000. The principal activity of Trade Leader was the selling of vegetables. Also, the Company entered into the agreement with Kenyield Enterprises Limited, an independent third party, pursuant to which the Company has conditionally agreed to sell 100% of the issued share capital of Trade Rise Holdings Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, at a cash consideration of HK\$6,000,000, which will be satisfied upon the completion of the disposal. Accordingly, all assets and liabilities attributable to Trade Rise Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries (“Disposal Group”) have been classified as a disposal group held for sale and are presented separately in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015. The Disposal Group and the results of Trade Leader have been presented as a discontinued operation in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2015.

Accordingly, the comparative figures have been represented in accordance with HKFRS 5 “Non-Current Assets Held for Sales and Discontinued Operations” issued by HKICPA.

**(a) Analysis of the results of discontinued operations is as follows:**

|                                                                                                | <b>Six months ended 30 June</b> |                      |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------|
|                                                                                                | <b>2015</b>                     | <b>2014</b>          |
|                                                                                                | <b>HK\$'000</b>                 | <b>HK\$'000</b>      |
|                                                                                                | <b>(Unaudited)</b>              | <b>(Unaudited)</b>   |
|                                                                                                |                                 | <b>(Represented)</b> |
| Revenue                                                                                        | <b>43,016</b>                   | 54,576               |
| Cost of goods sold                                                                             | <b>(33,825)</b>                 | (48,676)             |
| Gross profit                                                                                   | <b>9,191</b>                    | 5,900                |
| Other income                                                                                   | <b>873</b>                      | 619                  |
| (Loss)/gain arising from changes in fair value less costs to sell of biological assets         | <b>(1,005)</b>                  | 510                  |
| Selling and distribution expenses                                                              | <b>(8,954)</b>                  | (8,386)              |
| Administrative and other operating expenses                                                    | <b>(5,369)</b>                  | (6,042)              |
| Finance costs                                                                                  | <b>(85)</b>                     | (8)                  |
| Loss before tax                                                                                | <b>(5,349)</b>                  | (7,407)              |
| Income tax expense                                                                             | <b>–</b>                        | –                    |
| Loss after tax                                                                                 | <b>(5,349)</b>                  | (7,407)              |
| Gain on disposal of a subsidiary                                                               | <b>2,000</b>                    | –                    |
| Loss for the period from discontinued operations attributable to equity holders of the Company | <b>(3,349)</b>                  | (7,407)              |

**(b) Analysis of expenses of discontinued operations is as follows:**

|                                               | <b>Six months ended 30 June</b> |                      |
|-----------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------|
|                                               | <b>2015</b>                     | <b>2014</b>          |
|                                               | <b>HK\$'000</b>                 | <b>HK\$'000</b>      |
|                                               | <b>(Unaudited)</b>              | <b>(Unaudited)</b>   |
|                                               |                                 | <b>(Represented)</b> |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment | <b>590</b>                      | 822                  |
| Impairment of other receivables               | <b>–</b>                        | 69                   |

## 6. SEGMENT REPORTING

HKFRS 8 requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segment and to assess its performance.

### (a) Business segments

The senior management considered that over 90% of the Group's revenue, operating results and assets for both six months ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 were mainly derived from its growing, processing and trading of agricultural produce. Consequently, no operating segment analysis is presented.

### (b) Geographical information

Revenue from external customers, based on locations of customers, attributable to the Group by geographical areas is as follows:

|                              | <b>Six months ended 30 June</b> |                      |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------|
|                              | <b>2015</b>                     | <b>2014</b>          |
|                              | <b>HK\$'000</b>                 | <b>HK\$'000</b>      |
|                              | <b>(Unaudited)</b>              | <b>(Unaudited)</b>   |
|                              |                                 | <b>(Represented)</b> |
| <i>Continuing operations</i> |                                 |                      |
| Revenue                      |                                 |                      |
| – Hong Kong                  | <b>7,023</b>                    | 17,743               |
| – Mainland China             | <b>25,408</b>                   | 20,359               |
|                              | <b>32,431</b>                   | <b>38,102</b>        |

An analysis of the Group's non-current assets by their geographical location is as follows:

|                               | <b>30 June</b>     | <b>31 December</b> |
|-------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
|                               | <b>2015</b>        | <b>2014</b>        |
|                               | <b>HK\$'000</b>    | <b>HK\$'000</b>    |
|                               | <b>(Unaudited)</b> | <b>(Audited)</b>   |
| Property, plant and equipment |                    |                    |
| – Hong Kong                   | <b>1,644</b>       | 1,153              |
| – Mainland China              | <b>92,738</b>      | 138,470            |
| Construction in progress      |                    |                    |
| – Mainland China              | <b>–</b>           | 2,736              |
|                               | <b>94,382</b>      | <b>142,359</b>     |

## 7. DIVIDEND

No dividend was paid, declared or proposed during the current reporting period. The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend.

## 8. LOSS PER SHARE

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

|                                                      | <b>Six months ended 30 June</b> |                      |
|------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------|
|                                                      | <b>2015</b>                     | <b>2014</b>          |
|                                                      | <b>HK\$'000</b>                 | <b>HK\$'000</b>      |
|                                                      | <b>(Unaudited)</b>              | <b>(Unaudited)</b>   |
|                                                      |                                 | <b>(Represented)</b> |
| Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company   |                                 |                      |
| Continuing operations                                | <b>(87,553)</b>                 | (23,753)             |
| Discontinued operations                              | <b>(3,349)</b>                  | (7,407)              |
|                                                      | <b>(90,902)</b>                 | (31,160)             |
|                                                      | <b>2015</b>                     | <b>2014</b>          |
|                                                      | <b>Number of</b>                | <b>Number of</b>     |
|                                                      | <b>shares</b>                   | <b>shares</b>        |
|                                                      | <b>'000</b>                     | <b>'000</b>          |
| As at 1 January                                      | <b>3,792,011</b>                | 1,933,261            |
| Issue of shares upon conversion of preference shares | –                               | 502,612              |
| Issue of shares under placement of shares            | <b>711,232</b>                  | 31,623               |
| Issue of shares upon conversion of convertible bonds | <b>16,957</b>                   | –                    |
|                                                      | <b>4,520,200</b>                | 2,467,496            |
| Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue  |                                 |                      |

The computation of diluted loss per share for six months ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 does not assume the conversion of the Company's preference shares and convertible bond, and the exercise of the Company's share options since their assumed conversion and exercise would result in a decrease in loss per share. Therefore, the basic and diluted loss per share are the same.

## 9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

|                          | <b>30 June</b>     | <b>31 December</b> |
|--------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
|                          | <b>2015</b>        | <b>2014</b>        |
|                          | <b>HK\$'000</b>    | <b>HK\$'000</b>    |
|                          | <b>(Unaudited)</b> | <b>(Audited)</b>   |
| Trade receivables        | <b>6,981</b>       | 9,339              |
| Impairment               | <b>(370)</b>       | (1,960)            |
|                          | <b>6,611</b>       | 7,379              |
| Other receivables        | <b>9,020</b>       | 8,704              |
| Impairment               | <b>(336)</b>       | (7,545)            |
|                          | <b>8,684</b>       | 1,159              |
| Deposits and prepayments | <b>71,148</b>      | 4,317              |
|                          | <b>86,443</b>      | 12,855             |

The average credit period on sales of goods is 60 days. The aged analysis of trade receivables, presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period, is as follows:

|               | <b>30 June<br/>2015<br/>HK\$'000<br/>(Unaudited)</b> | 31 December<br>2014<br>HK\$'000<br>(Audited) |
|---------------|------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|
| Current       | 5,173                                                | 6,496                                        |
| 61–120 days   | 599                                                  | 610                                          |
| Over 120 days | 839                                                  | 273                                          |
|               | <u>6,611</u>                                         | <u>7,379</u>                                 |

#### 10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade payables principally comprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases and have an average credit period of 1 month. The aged analysis of trade payables based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

|               | <b>30 June<br/>2015<br/>HK\$'000<br/>(Unaudited)</b> | 31 December<br>2014<br>HK\$'000<br>(Audited) |
|---------------|------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|
| 0–60 days     | 12,853                                               | 10,158                                       |
| 61–120 days   | 8,144                                                | 8,820                                        |
| Over 120 days | 5,461                                                | 4,759                                        |
|               | <u>26,458</u>                                        | <u>23,737</u>                                |

#### 11. SHARE CAPITAL

|                                                                                        | <b>30 June<br/>2015<br/>HK\$'000<br/>(Unaudited)</b> | 31 December<br>2014<br>HK\$'000<br>(Audited) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|
| <i>Notes</i>                                                                           |                                                      |                                              |
| <b>Authorised:</b>                                                                     |                                                      |                                              |
| 150,000,000,000 (31 December 2014:150,000,000,000)<br>ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each | <u>1,500,000</u>                                     | <u>1,500,000</u>                             |
| 10,000,000,000 (31 December 2014:10,000,000,000)<br>preference shares at HK\$0.01 each | <u>100,000</u>                                       | <u>100,000</u>                               |
| <b>Issued and fully paid:</b>                                                          |                                                      |                                              |
| 5,391,887,073 (31 December 2014: 3,792,010,613)<br>ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each    | <u>53,919</u>                                        | <u>37,920</u>                                |
| 3,030,000 (31 December 2014:3,030,000)<br>preference shares of HK\$0.01 each           | <u>30</u>                                            | <u>30</u>                                    |
| <i>(a)</i>                                                                             |                                                      |                                              |

A summary of the transactions during the current period with reference to the movements in the Company's issued ordinary share capital is as follows:

|                                                  | <i>Notes</i> | <b>No. of shares</b> | <b>Amount</b><br><i>HK\$'000</i> |
|--------------------------------------------------|--------------|----------------------|----------------------------------|
| At 31 December 2014 and 1 January 2015 (audited) |              | 3,792,010,613        | 37,920                           |
| Issue of shares under placement                  | (b)          | 500,000,000          | 5,000                            |
| Issue of shares under placement                  | (c)          | 863,017,507          | 8,630                            |
| Conversion of convertible bonds                  | (d)          | 92,307,692           | 923                              |
| Exercise of share options                        | (e)          | 144,551,261          | 1,446                            |
| At 30 June 2015 (unaudited)                      |              | <u>5,391,887,073</u> | <u>53,919</u>                    |

- (a) The preference shares are non-redeemable with par value of HK\$0.01 each credited as fully paid up are issued and allotted to vendors as part of the considerations for the acquisitions occurred in last financial year. According to the terms of the preference share policy, one preference share is eligible to convert into one new ordinary share any time no earlier than one year from the date of issue.
- (b) On 19 January 2015, the Company entered into a share subscription agreement with not less than six placees, who are independent third parties, to allot and issue up to 506,557,866 new ordinary shares of the Company (the "Shares") at the subscription price of HK\$0.071 per share, representing a discount of approximately 19.32% to the closing price of HK\$0.088 per share on that day. The new Shares were issued under the general mandate granted to the Directors by the Shareholders at the annual general meeting held on 3 June 2014. The 500,000,000 new Shares of HK\$0.071 each, credited as fully paid, were allotted and issued to the subscriber on 4 February 2015 with net proceeds of approximately HK\$34.65 million, representing in net issue price of approximately HK\$0.069 per subscription share, for general working capital and future business development of the Group.
- (c) On 13 April 2015, the Company entered into a share subscription agreement with Mr. Lin Yuhao, to allot and issue 863,017,507 new ordinary shares of the Company (the "Shares") at the subscription price of HK\$0.0833 per share, representing a discount of approximately 19.9% to the closing price of HK\$0.104 per share on that day. The new Shares were issued under the general mandate granted to the Directors by the Shareholders at the special general meeting held on 24 March 2015. The 863,017,507 new Shares of HK\$0.0833 each, credited as fully paid, were allotted and issued to the subscriber on 27 April 2015 with net proceeds of approximately HK\$71.8 million, representing in net issue price of approximately HK\$0.0832 per subscription share, for general working capital and future business development of the Group.

- (d) During the six months ended 30 June 2015, certain convertible bonds with an aggregate principal amount of HK\$12,000,000 were converted into 92,307,692 ordinary shares of the Company as set out as below:
- i. On 6 March 2015, convertible bonds with aggregate principle amount of HK\$3,000,000 were converted into 23,076,923 ordinary shares of the Company at a conversion price of HK\$0.13 each.
  - ii. On 15 June 2015, convertible bonds with aggregate principle amount of HK\$3,000,000 were converted into 23,076,923 ordinary shares of the Company at a conversion price of HK\$0.13 each.
  - iii. On 30 June 2015, convertible bonds with aggregate principle amount of HK\$6,000,000 were converted into 46,153,846 ordinary shares of the Company at a conversion price of HK\$0.13 each.
- (e) On 15 June 2015, share options were exercised to subscribe for 144,551,261 ordinary shares in the company at a consideration of HK\$15,033,032 of which HK\$1,445,513 was credited to share capital and the balance of HK\$13,587,519 was credited to the share premium account. Amounts of approximately HK\$8,654,000 has been transferred from the share options reserve to the share premium account in accordance with policy set out in note 1.

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

### Business and Financial Review

During the six months ended 30 June 2015 (the “Reporting Period”), the Group recorded a turnover of approximately HK\$32.4 million from the continued operations, representing a decrease of approximately 14.88% compared with approximately HK\$38.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2014 (the “Corresponding Period”). The Group recorded a gross loss of approximately HK\$7.8 million for the Reporting Period as compare with a gross profit of approximately HK\$4.8 million for the Corresponding Period.

The Group recorded a net loss of approximately HK\$90.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2015, as compared with the net loss of the Group of approximately HK\$31.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

The loss for the Reporting Period was mainly as a result of (i) a gross loss of approximately HK\$7.8 million; (ii) the net loss from discontinued operation of approximately HK\$3.3 million; (iii) the recognition of impairment losses for property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$35.7 million; and (iv) the recognition of share-based payment expenses in relation to the share options granted to the Directors and other eligible participants of the Group of approximately HK\$11.3 million. The impairment losses for property, plant and equipment and the share-based payment expenses are non-cash and non-recurring in nature. If taking out the impairment losses for property, plant and equipment and share-based payment expenses, the Group’s net loss for the Reporting Period would be increased by approximately HK\$12.7 million or 40.7% to approximately HK\$43.9 million, as compared to the net loss for the Corresponding Period, the remaining is mainly due to general working expenses.

The gross loss for the Reporting Period was mainly attributable to (i) the inclement weather; (ii) the decrease in the average selling price and demand in the vegetable markets in Hong Kong and the Mainland China; (iii) the change of product mix; and (iv) the restructuring of production scale for the Reporting Period.

During the Reporting Period, the Company has closely monitored and reviewed the existing business operations and financial position of the existing business. The Company may continue to restructure or downsize those loss-making business and/or non-core business and seek new business opportunities with positive prospect.

In view of the unsatisfactory results in Chengde and Sanjiang production base, the Group leased out a loss making farmland in Chengde, and stopped the production line in Sanjiang. The Board is actively seeking any possible cooperation to minimise the losses of the Group, including but not limited to disposal of loss making companies and business restructuring.

In addition, the business strategy of the Group is to identify new projects with positive prospects and to maximise the value of shares. The Group will seek suitable investment opportunities from time to time to develop its existing business portfolio and engage in new line of business with growth potential. The Group will pursue diversification in its business and income streams by exploring opportunities with exciting prospects including but not limited to financial business in Hong Kong and the PRC.

## **Liquidity and Financial Resources**

Except for equity fund raising from the Company, the Group finances its business operations with internally generated cash flows and general banking facilities. As at 30 June 2015, the Group had bank balances and cash of HK\$20.1 million (31 December 2014: HK\$10.1 million). The Group's current ratio (measured as total current assets to total current liabilities) was approximately 1.0 times (31 December 2014: 0.3 times).

As at 30 June 2015, the total borrowings of the Group amounted to HK\$57.1 million (31 December 2014: HK\$63.2 million), of which, HK\$31.0 million (31 December 2014: HK\$28.1 million) were secured by several properties of the Group. The borrowings in the amount of HK\$57.1 million (31 December 2014: HK\$49.4 million) were repayable within one year.

At the end of the Reporting Period, the Group had capital expenditure commitments of HK\$1.2 million (31 December 2014: HK\$1.6 million) in respect of acquisition of property, plant and equipment.

The Group will continue to adopt a positive but prudent approach in managing its financial resources. The Company may consider any debt and equity financing methods which would be in the interest of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

## **Capital Structure and Gearing Ratio**

The Group and the Company manage its capital to ensure that the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Group's overall strategy remains unchanged from prior year.

The Group reviews the capital structure on a regular basis. As a part of this review, the Group monitors capital on the basis of net debt to adjusted equity ratio, the ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents. Total capital is calculated as "adjusted equity", as shown in the consolidated statement of financial position, plus net debt. The Group considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with issued share capital. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the ratio through dividend payments, issuing new shares, raising new debt financing or selling assets to reduce existing debts.

On 19 January 2015, the Company entered into a share placing agreement with an independent third party to allot and issue a maximum of 506,557,866 new ordinary shares of the Company (the "Shares") at the subscription price of HK\$0.071 per Share. The new Shares were issued under the general mandate granted to the Directors by the shareholders at the annual general meeting held on 3 June 2014. The 500,000,000 new Shares of HK\$0.01 each, credited as

fully paid, were allotted and issued to not less than six placees on 4 February 2015 with net proceeds of approximately HK\$34.65 million for general working capital and future business development of the Group. Out of the net proceeds of HK\$34.65 million, approximately HK\$25 million was used for the acquisition of the internet finance company, approximately HK\$1.11 million was used for rental deposit of Hong Kong head office, approximately HK\$3.13 million was used for repayment of bank loans; approximately HK\$2 million was used for office decoration expenses and the balance was used for general corporate expenses.

On 13 April 2015, the Company entered into a share subscription agreement with Mr. LIN Yuhao (the “Subscriber”), to allot and issue 863,017,507 new Shares at the subscription price of HK\$0.0833 per Share. The new Shares were issued under the general mandate granted to the Directors by the shareholders at the special general meeting held on 24 March 2015. The 863,017,507 new Shares of HK\$0.01 each, credited as fully paid, were allotted and issued to the Subscriber on 27 April 2015 with net proceeds of approximately HK\$71.8 million, representing the net issue price of approximately HK\$0.0832 per Share, for general working capital and future business development of the Group. Out of the net proceeds of HK\$71.8 million, approximately HK\$21.59 million was used for repayment of bank loans; HK\$8 million was used to provide a loan to an independent third party; HK\$2 million was used for repayment of other loan, HK\$31.5 million was used as deposit for acquisition of a subsidiary, approximately HK\$2 million was used for professional fees; HK\$1 million was used as deposit for purchase of fixed assets and the balance was used for general corporate expenses.

On 15 June 2015, the Company issued and allotted a total of 144,551,261 Shares of HK\$0.01 each upon the exercise of share options granted by the Company. Share premium increased by approximately HK\$22.2 million accordingly.

During the Reporting Period, the Company issued and allotted a total of 92,307,692 Shares of HK\$0.01 each upon the exercise of conversion rights in respect of an aggregate principal amount of HK\$12,000,000 of the convertible bonds issued by the Company on 25 March 2014.

At the end of the Reporting Period, the Group’s bank and other borrowings amounted to HK\$57.1 million (31 December 2014: HK\$63.2 million). Included in the above amounts, an amount of HK\$49.8 million (31 December 2014: HK\$54.3 million) is charged at floating interest rates. The Group’s interest rate risk primarily relates to the interest bearing bank balances and borrowings. The Group currently has not used any interest rate swaps to hedge its exposure to interest rate. The Group continues to monitor its exposure to interest rate risk closely, and may employ derivative financial instruments to hedge against risk when necessary.

As at 30 June 2015, the net debt to equity ratio was 0.34 (31 December 2014: 0.73). Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are subject to externally imposed capital requirements. The Group’s gearing ratio as at 30 June 2015 was 1.0 (31 December 2014: 3.2), which was measured as total debt to total shareholders’ equity.

### **Significant Investments**

The Group did not have any significant investments during the six months ended 30 June 2015.

## **Material Acquisitions and Disposals of Subsidiaries and Associated Companies**

### *Acquisitions*

On 6 February 2015, Power Gold Enterprises Limited (the “Purchaser”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement (the “Agreement”) with Mr. LIN Yupa and Mr. LIN Yuhao (the “Vendors”), pursuant to which the Purchaser has conditionally agreed to acquire and the Vendors have conditionally agreed to sell the entire issued share capital of Golden Rich (HK) Limited (as the “Target Company”), at the consideration of HK\$125,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB100,000,000). Upon completion, the Target Company will become an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and will hold 25% equity interest in Shenzhen Qianhai Gelin Internet Financial Services Company Limited (the “Operating Company”). The Vendors have guaranteed and warranted to the Purchaser that the audited consolidated net profit after tax of the Operating Company for the financial year ending 31 December 2015 shall not be less than RMB30,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$37,500,000). Details of the Agreement are set out in the announcements of the Company dated 6 February 2015, 18 May 2015 and 30 June 2015.

On 7 June 2015, Robust Canton Limited (“Robust Canton”), an wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a sale and purchase agreement (the “Properties Acquisition Agreement”) with an independent third party to acquire an investment holding company which indirectly holds 3 properties in the PRC (the “Properties”). The Company is currently developing its trading and financial business in Shenzhen, PRC and the Acquisition provides an opportunity to the Company to acquire the Properties at a discount to the market price. The Properties are intended for the Group’s own use and/or for investment purpose.

### *Disposals*

On 21 April 2015, Trade Rise Holdings Limited (“Trade Rise”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a sale and purchase agreement with an independent third party (the “Purchaser”) pursuant to which Trade Rise has agreed to sell to the Purchaser the entire issued share capital in Trade Leader Investment Limited at the consideration of HK\$2,000,000 in cash (the “Disposal Transaction”). The Disposal Transaction is completed on 29 May 2015. Details of the Disposal Transaction are set out in the announcement of the Company dated 21 April 2015 and note 5 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

On 26 May 2015, First Novel Limited (“First Novel”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a sale and purchase agreement with an independent third party (the “Purchaser”) pursuant to which First Novel has agreed to sell to the Purchaser the entire issued share capital in Trade Rise Holdings Limited at the consideration of HK\$6,000,000 in cash (the “Transaction”). The Transaction constituted major transaction of the Company under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) and was subject to the approval of the shareholders. The Transaction was subsequently approved by the shareholders at the special general meeting held on 30 July 2015. Details of transaction are set out in the announcements of the Company dated 26 May 2015 and 19 June 2015 and the circular of the Company dated 14 July 2015 and note 5 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The Transaction is completed on 14 August 2015.

Save as disclosed above, no material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and associated companies have been made by the Company during the six months ended 30 June 2015.

### **Charges On Group's Assets**

As at 30 June 2015, leasehold land and buildings with carrying amount of HK\$7.7 million (31 December 2014: HK\$8.0 million) were pledged to secure banking facilities granted to the Group.

### **Foreign Exchange Exposure**

The Group mainly earns revenue and incurs costs in Hong Kong dollars and Renminbi. The management is aware of the possible exchange rate exposure due to the continuing fluctuation of Renminbi and will closely monitor its impact on the performance of the Group to see if any hedging policy is necessary.

### **Contingent Liabilities**

As at 30 June 2015, the Group did not have any material contingent liabilities.

### **Employee and Remuneration Policy**

As at 30 June 2015, the Group had a total of approximately 1,300 (30 June 2014: approximately 1,100) full time employees in Hong Kong and the Mainland China. Total staff costs (including Directors' remuneration) for the six months ended 30 June 2015 amounted to HK\$39.5 million (six months ended 30 June 2014: HK\$36.0 million). The employees are remunerated with reference to the qualification, experience, responsibility and performance of the individual, the performance of the Group and the market practices. Apart from the basic remuneration package, the Company also participates in the mandatory provident fund scheme in Hong Kong and the central provident fund scheme in the Mainland China. The Company has adopted a share option scheme on 6 June 2013 (the "Scheme"). Pursuant to the Scheme, the Board may, at its discretion, grant options to eligible employees, executive and non-executive Directors (including independent non-executive director) of the Group.

### **Prospect**

Looking forward, the Company will continue to closely monitor and review the existing business operations and financial position of the existing business. The Company may continue to restructure or downsize those loss-making business and/or non-core business and seek new business opportunities with positive prospect.

In view of the continuing decrease in the market price and the increase in production cost of agricultural products in Hong Kong and the Mainland China, the results of plantation segment are no longer satisfactory for the Company, together with the uncertainty and keen competition of the agricultural product market, the Board is actively seeking any possible cooperation to minimise the losses of the Group, including but not limited to disposal of loss making companies and business restructuring.

The Group will seek suitable investment opportunities from time to time to develop its existing business portfolio and engage in new line of business with growth potential. The Group will pursue diversification in its business and income streams by exploring opportunities with exciting prospects which could complement or create potential synergies to its existing core operations.

On 15 July 2015, Trade Zone Global Limited (“Trade Zone”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a sale and purchase agreement (the “Acquisition Agreement”) with an independent third party (the “Vendor”) to acquire Rise Glorious Investment Development Limited and its subsidiaries (the “Target Group”), at the consideration of HK\$250,000,000 to be settled by the Company by issuing the convertible notes. The Target Group will be principally engaged in the finance leasing business in the PRC. Upon completion, the Target Group will become an indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company. The Vendor has guaranteed and warranted to the Purchaser that the audited consolidated adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization of the Target Group for the financial periods ending 31 December 2016, 2017 and 2018 shall not be less than RMB20,000,000 per each financial period. Details of the Acquisition Agreement are set out in the announcement of the Company dated 15 July 2015.

In the finance and capital market aspects, the monetary policy will aim at striking a balance between “stable growth”, “risk mitigation” and “reduction of leverage”. It is expected that the theme of maintaining a stable and healthy monetary policy will remain unchanged and a loose monetary policy will be maintained to ensure adequate supply of liquidity in the market. The benchmark interest rates of deposits and loans will remain stable but loan interest rates is expected to rise. The Directors further consider that the business of internet financing services has shown growth potential and expect that it will also provide a diversified income stream to counter balance the cyclical nature of the Group’s agriculture business, which is expected to increase the shareholders’ value and benefit the Company and the shareholders as a whole.

The Company intends to conduct the money lending business (the “Money Lending Business”) in Hong Kong through provision of at least two main types of loan products, namely (i) unsecured loans; and (ii) secured loans to targeted customers, including but not limited to individuals and corporations. A subsidiary of the Company has applied for the money lenders licence under the Money Lenders Ordinance (Chapter 163 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the “Lending Licence”). The Company expects the Lending Licence will be granted by the end of 2015 and the Money Lending Business will be conducted after the grant of the Lending Licence.

The Company also plans to conduct the securities trading business (the “Securities Trading Business”) in Hong Kong. A subsidiary of the Company has applied for the Type 1: Dealing in securities licence under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the laws of Hong Kong) (the “Securities Licence”). The Company expects the Securities Licence will be granted by the end of 2015 and the Securities Trading Business will be conducted after the grant of the Securities Licence. The Group will provide securities dealing and brokerage services principally for securities in Hong Kong to targeted customers which comprise individuals and corporations.

Apart from the aforesaid investments, the Group will also consider other related profitable businesses which could boost profitability in the future including but not limited to financial and agricultural sector in the Mainland China and Hong Kong region.

## **INTERIM DIVIDEND**

No dividend was paid, declared or proposed during the Reporting Period. The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2015 (six months ended 30 June 2014: nil).

## **PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY**

During the Reporting Period, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the listed securities of the Company.

## **MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS**

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors on terms no less exacting than the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules (the “Model Code”). Based on specific enquiry of the Directors of the Company, all the Directors confirmed that they had complied with the required standards as set out in the Model Code during the Reporting Period.

## **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE**

The Company is committed to maintaining good corporate governance standard and practices with an emphasis on integrity, transparency and independence. The Board believes that good corporate governance is essential to the success of the Company and the enhancement of shareholders’ value.

The Company’s corporate governance practices are based on the principles and the code provisions (“Code Provisions”) set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules.

After the resignation of Mr. WU Wai Chung, Michael as the Chairman of the Company on 2 January 2015, the Company has yet to elect a new Chairman of the Company. The daily operation and management of the Company are monitored by the executive Directors. Code Provision A.2.1 of the CG Code provides that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separated and should not be performed by the same individual. Further, Code Provision E.1.2 of CG Code stipulates that, inter alia, the chairman of the board should attend the annual general meeting and should be available to answer questions at the annual general meeting.

Mr. YAU Yik Ming Leao, being the Deputy Chairman of the Company, is responsible for the overall management of the Group as well as part of the duties of Chairman of the Board which constitutes a deviation from the Code Provisions A.2.1 to A.2.9 and E.1.2 of the CG Code since 2 January 2015.

As all major decisions are made in consultation with the members of the Board, and there are three independent non-executive Directors on the Board offering independent perspectives, the Board is therefore of the view that there are adequate safeguards in place to ensure sufficient balance of powers within the Board. The Board will also continue to review and monitor the practices of the Company for the purpose of complying with the CG Code and maintaining a high standard of corporate governance practices of the Company.

## AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee has reviewed with management the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed internal controls and financial reporting matters including the review of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2015. At the request of the Board, the Company's external auditor, Elite Partners CPA Limited, has carried out a review of the unaudited interim financial statements in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagement 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity".

As at the date of this report, the Audit Committee comprises all independent non-executive Directors, namely, Ms. TANG Shui Man (Chairman), Mr. LI Shaohua and Ms. DIAO Hong.

## CHANGE OF COMPANY NAME AND SECONDARY NAME

With effect from 17 July 2015, the Company name has been changed from "Cypress Jade Agricultural Holdings Limited" to "China Finance Investment Holdings Limited", and the secondary name of the Company from "從玉農業控股有限公司" to "中國金控投資集團有限公司". The Certificate of Incorporation of the Change of Name and the Certificate of Secondary Name dated 6 July 2015 were issued by the Bermuda Registry of Companies and the Certificate of Registration of Alteration of Name of non-Hong Kong Company dated 16 July 2015 was issued by the Registrar of Companies in Hong Kong. The stock short name of the Company has been change from "CYPRESS JADE" to "CHINA FIN INV" and the Chinese stock short name of the Company from "從玉農業" to "中國金控" with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 22 July 2015.

Details of the change of Company name are set out in the announcements of the Company dated 22 May 2015, 1 June 2015 and 17 July 2015 and the circular of the Company dated 2 June 2015.

## PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS AND INTERIM REPORT

This results announcement is published on the websites of the Company ([www.cyj.hk](http://www.cyj.hk)) and the Stock Exchange ([www.hkexnews.hk](http://www.hkexnews.hk)). The interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2015 will be dispatched to the shareholders of the Company and will be available at the above websites in due course.

By order of the Board  
**China Finance Investment Holdings Limited**  
**YAU Yik Ming Leao**  
*Executive Director*

Hong Kong, 24 August 2015

*As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises six Directors, including three executive Directors, namely Mr. Yau Yik Ming Leao, Mr. Tsang King Sun and Mr. Xu Bin; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Ms. Tang Shui Man, Mr. Li Shaohua and Ms. Diao Hong.*